
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Schools Organisation Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2006 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Fyles (Deputy Chair), B. Harris, Meehan, Santry, 

Alexander and Beynon 
 

 
SCHOOL GOVERNORS: Ms C Andrews, Ms B Simon, Mr J Connerty, Mr T Fyles (Vice-

Chair) and Dr N Oparaeche 
 
LONDON DIOCESAN 
BOARD FOR SCHOOLS: 

Mr G Marriner and Mr L Haward 

 
WESTMINSTER DIOCESE 
EDUCATION SERVICE: 

 Mrs M Fayker and Mike Pittendreigh. 
 

 
LEARNING & SKILLS 
COUNCIL 

Ms Phillippa Langton 
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2006/2007    
 
2. APOLOGIES    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 6 below).  
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the School Organisation Committee meeting held 

on 11 July 2006. 
 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
 

7. COLERIDGE POST APPROVAL MODIFICATION  (PAGES 5 - 6)  
 
 To consider a modification to the date of the conditional approval on planning 

permission being granted. 
 
 

8. INCLUSIVE LEARNING CAMPUSES CONSULTATION    
 
 To receive the consultation timeframe for the primary and secondary inclusive 

learning campuses. 
 
 

9. NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL CONSULTATION  (PAGES 7 - 8)  
 
 To receive an update on the progress of the new secondary school consultation and 

competition. 
 
 

10. CHANGES TO SCHOOL ORGANISATION LEGISLATION AND GUIDANCE  
(PAGES 9 - 96)  

 
 To receive changes to School Organisation provisions effective from 1 September 

2006. 
 
 
 



 

3 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 

 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Tuesday, 23 January 2007 at 6pm. 

 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Anne Thomas 
Principal Support Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2941 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2006 

 
COUNCILLORS: Engert (Chair), B. Harris, Meehan, Newton, Santry and 1 vacancy. 
 
SCHOOL GOVERNORS: Ms C Andrews, Mr J Connerty, Mr T Fyles, Dr N Oparaeche & Ms B 
Simon. 
 
LONDON DIOCESAN BOARD FOR SCHOOLS: Mr L Haward & Mr G Marriner. 
 
WESTMINSTER DIOCESE EDUCATION SERVICE: Mrs M Fayker & Mr M Pittendreigh and 1 
vacancy. 
 
LEARNING AND SKILLS COUNCIL: Ms P Langton 
 
In attendance:  Cllr Emma Jones 
   Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, Quality & Development, Children’s Service
   Corrine Hilton, Qualify & Development, Children’s Service, LBH. 
   

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
SOC01.   
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2006/2007 

 

 Cllr Santry welcomed everyone to meeting and reminded members that 
at a previous meeting of the committee it was agreed to rotate the Chair 
and Vice-Chair on an annual basis.   Members were advised that due to 
the absence of the majority of school governors it was prudent to defer 
the election of the Chair and Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2006-
2007, to give all Members the opportunity to recommend nominations for 
the next meeting.   
 
Members agreed that Cllr Engert Chair this meeting only. 
 
Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, The Children’s Service advised that it was 
likely that the SOC would continue until April 2007, as it was proposed 
that The Education Bill 2006, would enable the Council to take on the 
necessary decision making powers currently with the SOC. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the election of Chair and Vice-Chair be deferred until the 

next meeting of the Committee.  Members are invited to put 
forward nominations for the vacant positions. 

 

 
 

SOC02.   
 

APOLOGIES   

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Mr J Connerty and Mr 
T Fyles.  Members were advised that Yolande Burgess, Partnership 
Director would be replacing Philippa Langton as the LSC representative.  
 

 
 

SOC03.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business.  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2006 

 

  
SOC04.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None received. 
 

 
 

SOC05.   
 

MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 5)  

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2006 
were approved. 
 

 
 

SOC06.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

SOC07.   
 

2006 SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda item 
7) 
 

 

 Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, The Children’s Service, presented the 2006 
School Place Planning Annual Report and advised that this was the third 
report to the SOC.    The report updates on progress to ensure sufficient 
school places are available to meet local demand and summarises 
recent school rolls projections.  These figures will be placed in the public 
domain.  Further data had been added on mobility and special school 
places.  All data will be available on Haringey’s website f
[...]
upil place demand. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 

1. That the deputy director provide further details on secondary 
school place planning. 

2. That Members note the 2006 school place planning report. 
 

SOC08.   
 

NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL IN HARINGEY HEARTLANDS (Agenda 
item 8) 

 

  
Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, Children’s Service updated Members on the 
new secondary school proposals.   The Executive had agreed to begin 
the process of consultation on 26 June 2006, on the need for a new 
secondary school in Haringey.  The consultation process would continue 
until 24 April 2007, when the SOC would take the decision under the 
new regulations which would come into force by the end of the current 
year.    The consultation is on the principle of opening a new secondary 
school. 
 
The timetable for the consultation had been constructed to comply with 
the new regulations: 
 
Start of consultation      26 June 2006 
Public meeting      13 July 2006 
End of consultation      11 August 2006 
Publication of invitation to bid to promote new school 4 September 2006 
Proposal to go to the Executive    October 2006 
Public Meeting to discuss bids    16 January 2007 
Statutory notice period ends    13 February 2007 
Deadline for decision by SOC    24 April 2007 
 
The timetable is consistent with the development of a school for 
September 2010 opening. 
 
Following further discussions and in recognition of the enormity of the 
decision the SOC would be required to take in April 2007, Members felt 
there was a need for further legal advice and training.  Members 
requested that a legal officer be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to discuss this item. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2006 

 

1. That members note the report and recommendations. 
2. That a Legal officer be invited to attend the next meeting of the 

Committee to provide further advice on Member’s decision making 
role. 

 
SOC09.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

SOC10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Provisional date: 30 October 2006 at 6:00pm. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS DECLARED CLOSED AT 19:15PM 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GAIL ENGERT 
Chair 
 
 

Page 4



    Agenda Item   
 
 

 
   School Organisation Committee                                  on Monday 30th October 2006 

   

Report title: COLERIDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION: POST–APPROVAL 
MODIFICATION 

Report of: DIRECTOR OF THE CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICE 

1) Purpose this report: 

a) To agree a modification to the date of the conditional approval on planning 
permission being granted from 31st January 2007 and extend it to 30th March 
2007. 

2) Advice to School Organisation Committee 

We recommend that the SOC 

a) Note that on 29th March 2006, the Office of the Schools Adjudicator determined on the 
case to expand Coleridge Primary School from a two-form entry to a four-form entry 
school, with a modified implementation date of 1st September 2007.  The approval was 
also conditional on planning permission being granted by 31st January 2007 for 
modifications to the expansion site, namely the Trades Union Congress (“TUC”) building 
opposite the school. 

 
b) Note that since the determination there has been an intensive period of planning and 

designing to ensure the buildings meet the needs and specifications of the council, the 
school, the pupils and the local community.   As a result of design consultation and the 
summer holiday period, there has been a delay in submitting the planning application.   

c) Note that the planning application will be submitted to Haringey planning department in 
mid November 2006. 

d) Note that In accordance with Haringey’s planning committee cycle we are not expecting 
a decision until 30th March 2007. 

e) Note that this modification will not affect the implementation date of 1st September 2007 
for the school to accept their first expanded reception intake of 
[...]
thdrawn in writing) within the representation 
period, together with the Authority’s observations on them.  
 
Signed      

 
Sharon Shoesmith 
Director  
The Children and Young People’s Service 

Date:        4th September 2006 

 

 
 
Timetable 

Statutory invitation to bid to promote the new school 4th September 2006 

Deadline for bids to be received    22nd December 2006 

Statutory notice published detailing the received bids 3rd January 2007 

Public meeting to discuss all bids    16th January 2007 

Statutory notice period ends    13th February 2007 

Page 8



www.haringey.gov.uk

Secondary 
School 
Competition

The role of 
the SOC 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0
P

a
g
e
 9



www.haringey.gov.uk

The  Education Act 2005 -
Overview

• Came into force on 1st September 2006.

•LAs are required by Section 66 of the Education 
Act 2005 to invite proposals from potential 
providers for any proposed new secondary school. 

•This requires LAs to hold a competition for any 
new secondary school unless the Secretary of 
State has consented to the publication of 
proposals without a competition.

P
a

g
e
 1

0



www.haringey.gov.uk

The  Education Act 2005 -
Overview
• New school proposals are decided by the local SOC 

or a Schools Adjudicator.

• Proposals are considered on the basis of their 
educational merits and what they have to offer the 
local community.

• Proposals must:

– be underpinned by solid evidence from local consultation 
and research; 

– demonstrate that the school will meet the needs of local 
parents and children; 

– take account of the LA’s requirements.

• The SOC has to consider proposals that do not meet 
all the specifications set out in the LA’s notice so long 
as they meet the need for school places in the area.

P
a
g
e
 1

1



www.haringey.gov.uk

When is a secondary school 
competition required?
Circumstances in which a competition is 
required: 

– a brand new school is required to meet an increase in the 
local population; 

– a school is required to replace a discontinuing school; 

– one or more schools are proposed to be closed and a new 
school or schools are to be established to replace them.

Competitions are not required where a 
secondary school is: 

– transferring from its existing site to a new site; 

– to be re-built on its existing site; 

– to be replaced by an Academy and discussions on a 
funding agreement are underway (but proposals for a new 
Academy may also be put forward in response to a 
competition).

P
a

g
e
 1

2



www.haringey.gov.uk

The  Education Act 2005 -
Process
• Consult all interested parties before publishing a 

notice inviting promoters to bring forward proposals. 

• The LA publishes the initial notice for any person or 
group to submit proposals for the new school.  This is 
a four month period.

• Within three weeks of the end of the period for 
submitting proposals, the LA must publish a summary 
notice of all the proposals received, including any it 

wishes to make itself.

P
a
g
e
 1

3



www.haringey.gov.uk

The  Education Act 2005 -
Process

• The LA must arrange a public meeting, within two 
weeks of the notice, to inform the public of the 
proposals received. 

• Any person may submit objections to, support for or 
other comments on the proposals to the LA within six 
weeks of the summary notice’s publication.

• The LA must submit the proposals, representations 
and their comments on the representations to the 
SOC within two weeks.

• The SOC has 2 months to reach a decision over the 
proposals received. 

P
a

g
e
 1

4



www.haringey.gov.uk

The Timetable

24th April 2007Deadline for decision by SOC

13th February 2007Statutory notice period ends 

16th January 2007
Public meeting discussing all 
bids

3rd January 2007
Publish Statutory notice 
detailing the received bids 

22nd December 2006
Deadline for bids to be received 
by the council

4th September 2006
Publish Invitation to bid to 
promote the new secondary

P
a
g
e
 1

5


[...]
inst;

• SOC must provide a reason for their decision.

P
a

g
e
 2

2



www.haringey.gov.uk

Decision of the competition
Decision by the Schools Adjudicator

The proposals are decided by the schools 
adjudicator if the SOC: 

• fails to decide proposals unanimously; 

• fails to reach a decision within two months of    
receiving the proposals from the LA; or 

• two groups abstain from voting because 
members have an interest in the case.

The Secretary of State also has the power to direct 
a SOC to refer proposals to the schools adjudicator 
for decision.

P
a
g
e
 2

3



www.haringey.gov.uk

Further resources……

School Organisation website:

www.dfes.gov.uk/schoolorg

P
a

g
e
 2

4



 
 
 
 
 
 
Directors of Childrens' Services, Local Diocesan 
Authorities in England, School Organisation Committees 
and the Office of the Schools Adjudicator  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Direct Line: 01325 391275 
 
Our Ref:SP06_20 
 
 
 
 31 August 2006 

 
 
Dear Colleague 
 
1. Establishment of New Secondary Schools - New Competition Provisions 
Effective From 1 September;  
2. Nursery School Closures – presumption against closure; 
3. Change of School Category to Foundation – Streamlined Process for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary Schools;  
4. Establishment of schools on opposite side of the Welsh Border; and 
5. The Education and Inspections Bill 
 
Secondary School Competitions 
Following the consultation on draft regulations and guidance, which closed on 8 May, 
The Education (New Secondary School Proposals)(England) Regulations 2006 (SI: 
2006 No 2139) have been signed and will come into force on 1 September. This 
follows the Education Act 2005 (Commencement No 2 and Transitional Provisions 
and Savings) Order 2006 (SI: 2006 No 2129(C70)). 
 
With effect from 1 September 2006 local authorities will be required to hold a 
competition for any new secondary school, unless the Secretary of State has given 
his consent to the publication of proposals by a local authority, 
[...]
(SI:2006 No. 1507) came into force on 1 August 
2006. This extends the streamlined arrangements that apply to community and 
voluntary controlled secondary schools, to primary schools. This will also enable the 
governing body to take the final decision on the proposals. The process is as follows: 
 

a) Consultation; 

b) Publication of statutory proposals; 

c) A four week period for representations; 

d) Decision by the governing body on change of category; 

e) An implementation period to secure a new instrument of governance and a 
reconstituted governing body if the governing body decide to proceed. 

Guidance to school governors on changing category has been amended and is 
available on the School Organisation website www.dfes.gov.uk/schoolorg - 
“Streamlined Route to Foundation Status”. 

Establishment of schools on opposite side of the Welsh Border 
Section 69 of the Education Act 2005 is now in force and it is no longer possible for 
an English local authority to publish proposals to establish a school, which the 
authority intend to maintain, across the border in Wales. This provision also prevents 
a Welsh local authority from proposing a new school in England. 
 
The Education and Inspections Bill 
We are receiving a number of calls about the current Bill. This will introduce new 
provisions for school organisation and local decision making, including:  
 

• a requirement to run a competition for a new primary school;  

• the abolition of SOCs;  

• decisions on statutory proposals to be taken by local authorities but with a 
power to appeal to the adjudicator in some specific cases;  

Page 26



   3 

• the power to publish proposals for a new community school, in response to a 
competition, to be subject to regulations; and  

• provisions relating to Trust schools (i.e. foundation schools with foundations), 
in particular a new process  for existing schools to acquire a Trust.  

We currently expect the Bill to get royal assent in November. Follo
[...]
sult of a voluntary aided (VA) school changing category the Local Authority becomes 
responsible for the implementation of previously approved statutory proposals in respect of the VA school 
which have not yet been fully implemented, the Department would continue its support of any agreed capital 
costs for those proposals, and would be prepared to consider applications from an LA to meet its share of 
any capital costs which previously fell to the governing body. LAs would also be able to publish statutory 
proposals to be relieved of the duty to implement approved proposals in respect of the school in its previous 
category. The Decision Maker would decide any such proposals under the provisions of paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 6 to the School Standards and Framework Act 1998. 

Conditional approvals 

100.   Some proposals to become a foundation school may involve becoming a member of a group 
foundation and may only be approved conditionally i.e. upon the Secretary of State approving the 
establishment of the new foundation body, or agreeing to the school joining an existing group foundation by 
a specified date. All such change of category proposals will require conditional approval and therefore 
cannot be determined by the local authority. They must be referred to the School Organisation Committee 
for decision and then passed to the adjudicator if the SOC cannot agree a unanimous decision.  

101.   Where it is necessary for a trust to be established or for an existing trust deed to be varied for the 
school to change category, any approval must also be conditional upon this occurring by a specified date. 

  New secondary school proposals – Every Child Matters 

102.   The Decision Maker should consider how the proposals will help every child and young person 
achieve their potential in accordance with Every Child Matters principles. This should include considering 
how the school will provide its extended services, opportunities for personal development, acces
[...]
r responsibility and role as a SOC member 
and all SOC procedures. They must have the opportunity to familiarise themselves with any paperwork 
issued to other members.  

  Minutes of SOC Meeting 

76.   Minutes of the SOC meeting must be sufficiently detailed so that they inform any referral to the 
Adjudicator, subsequent judicial review or other enquiry. Minutes should ideally be agreed by the Chair as 
soon as possible after the meeting particularly where proposals are to be passed to the Adjudicator. The 
minutes should confirm the factors considered by the SOC e.g. that the SOC was satisfied that the notice 
and consultation met statutory requirements, the application of any presumptions from the statutory 
guidance – i.e. Section 1 of Decision Makers’ Guidance (e.g. why a proposal constituted a strong case for 
the closure of a rural school etc). The minutes should also record the key factors and reasons for a decision 
so that they can be agreed for inclusion in the decision letters (see paragraph 38 above). 

  Notice of meetings  

77.   The Regulations require the Secretary to convene meetings of the SOC, giving a minimum notice of 
seven working days in advance of meetings, and providing a full agenda. A longer period of notice should be 
given where possible, especially where there are a number of papers that members will be expected to read 
before the meeting. Wherever possible, meetings should be planned sufficiently well in advance, taking into 
account the publication of proposals which are likely to come before the SOC for decision, to ensure 
members’ attendance and the need to secure a quorum. This would also provide for members to arrange an 
alternate if they cannot attend and for the alternate to be properly briefed by the Secretary. 

  Sex Discrimination 

78.   The School Standards and Framework Act 1998 places the SOC under an explicit duty to have regard 
to the duties placed on Local Education Authorities and school governing bodies by
[...]
ct. 

Page 94



 25 

8. A description of what the proposals are intended to deliver in terms of 
community cohesion. 

9. If the new school is to have a religious character, information about such 
religious character.  

10. The proposed arrangements for transport of pupils to the new school. 

11. Details of any proposals for the school to be federated with one or more 
schools (by virtue of sections 24 and 74(1) of the Education Act 2002). 

12. (1) The number of pupils to be admitted to the new school in each relevant 
age group in the first school year in which the proposals have been 
implemented or, where it is intended that the proposals should be 
implemented in stages, the number of pupils to be admitted to the new school 
in the first school year in which each stage has been implemented. 

(2) Where the number of such pupils in any relevant age group is lower than 
the indicated admission number for that relevant age group a statement to this 
effect and details of the indicated admission number in question. 

13. Where the proposed school is to be established on the site which is 
occupied by a school to which section 15 of the Act applies and which it is 
intended to discontinue, a statement as to how the curriculum, staffing and (if 
relevant) the buildings of the proposed school will differ from those of the 
school proposed to be discontinued. 

14. A statement as to whether the governing body of the proposed school or 
the LA will be the admission authority. 

15. Where the proposals are to establish a new voluntary controlled or 
foundation school a statement as to whether the proposals are to be 
implemented by the LA or by the proposers, and, if the proposals are to be 
implemented by both, a statement as to the extent to which they are to be 
implemented by each body. 

 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Coleridge Post Approval Modification
	9 New Secondary School Consultation
	10 Changes to Sc

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2006 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors B. Harris*, Meehan*, Santry*, Alexander* and 

Beynon* 
 
SCHOOL GOVERNORS: Ms C Andrews, Ms B Simon*, Mr J Connerty*, Mr T Fyles 

(Vice-Chair)* and Dr N Oparaeche 

 
LONDON DIOCESAN 
BOARD FOR SCHOOLS: 

Mr G Marriner and Mr L Haward 

 
WESTMINSTER DIOCESE 
EDUCATION SERVICE: 

 Mrs M Fayker and Mike Pittendreigh*. 
 

 
LEARNING & SKILLS 
COUNCIL 

Ms Phillippa Langton 
 

 
*denotes those present. 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
SOC11.   
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

2006/2007 
 

 The Committee Clerk led proceedings to elect a Chair for the School 
Organisation Committee (SOC) 2006/7 and sought nominations from amongst 
the members for the position of Chair. Nominations were received from 
Councillor Meehan for Michael Pittendreigh, and seconded by Ms Simon. The 
Board unanimously voted for Mr Pittendreigh to be the Chair. 

 

The Chair led proceedings to confirm the  Vice-Chair for the SOC 2006/7 
as Mr Fyles. 
 

 
 

SOC12.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies were received from Ms C Andrews and Ms M Fakyer, and 
from Mary Vine-Morris’ representative, Yolande Burgess. 
 

 
 

SOC13.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None. 
 

 
 

SOC14.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None. 
 

 
 

SOC15.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the Minutes of the SOC meeting held on 11 July 2006 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record by the Chair.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2006 
 

 
SOC16.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 None. 
 

 
 

SOC17.   
 

COLERIDGE POST APPROVAL MODIFICATION  

 Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, The Children and Young People’s Service 
gave a summary of the processes behind the expansion  of Coleridge 
School and the SOC’s involvement in the process. He informed the 
Committee that a planning application would be submitted for the 
expansion on 14 November 2006. Mr Bailey explained that there would 
have to be a town planning process. If planning were to be refused, the 
Committee would have to reconsider the scheduling for the expanded 
school.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Committee unanimously agreed that the date by which planning 
permission had to be obtained be deferred until 30 March 2007. 
 
That the Deputy Director’s Report be noted. 
 

 
 

SOC18.   
 

INCLUSIVE LEARNING CAMPUSES CONSULTATION  

 Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, The Children and Young People’s Service 
informed the Committee that despite a change to statute, the SOC would 
need to continue its life in order to finalise the Inclusive Learning 
Campuses Consultation. This process would begin  at a meeting of the 
Council’s Executive Committee on 21 November 2006 for a consultation 
period to run between March and May 2007 where it would be brought 
back to the Committee to decide on issues such as age ranges, and the 
nature of the specialisms to be taught at each of the two schools.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Deputy Director’s update be noted. 
 

 
 

SOC19.   
 

NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL CONSULTATION  

 Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, The Children and Young People’s Service 
gave an update to the Committee on the development of the new 
secondary school proposals and process. He stated that the Committee 
would be asked to consider it in detail in March 2007 after a public 
meeting on 16 January 2007 with promoters. Mr Bailey stated that there 
had been no indication as yet as to any potential promoters but that 
Haringey was the first authority to deal with a  new school proposal 
following this new process. It was agreed that the Committee would 
meet with candidate promoters before a decision was made on which 
one would be chosen to take on the project. Given this, the Committee 
discussed where it would receive impartial advice from. Mr Bailey stated 
that he would be able to give advice on the process because this would 

IB  
 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2006 
 

be detached from a likely Haringey Council candidacy – and that lawyers 
from the Authority would be on hand too. The DfES would also be able 
to offer advice, although there would be concerns over the impartiality of 
this. Nonetheless, the Committee agreed that it would need assistance 
in its responsibilities during this process.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee is to explore help and advice options on dealing with 
the new school promoters competition, possibly from another CYP 
Service. 
 
 
 

SOC20.   
 

CHANGES TO SCHOOL ORGANISATION LEGISLATION AND 

GUIDANCE 
 

 Ian Bailey, Deputy Director, The Children and Young People’s Service 
drew the Committee’s attention to the plans submitted by the DfES 
relating to the role of the Committee (SOC) in the new Secondary School 
Competition process and the subsequent changes to legislation and 
guidance issued to SOCs. Access to all of the information relating to the 
new competition arrangements could be obtained by the Lead Officer in 
the CYP Service, Corrine Hilton. It was also re-emphasised that the 
Authority would need to maintain objectivity over its support for its own 
candidacy in the competition, whilst adhering to its responsibilities to the 
Committee itself.  
 
Referring to a PowerPoint presentation, Mr Bailey set out some of the 
key issues that will arise during the competition process including a 
revised timetable for the process as follows: 
 
Publish Invitation to bid to promote 
the new secondary school 

4 September 2006 

Deadline for bids to be received by 
the Council 

4 January 2007 

Publish Statutory Notice detailing the 
received bids 

10 January 2007 

Public meeting discussing all bids 16 January 2007 
 

Statutory notice period ends 
 

20 February 2007 

Deadline for decisions by SOC 2 May 2007 
 

 
Further information can be obtained from the School Organisation 
website: www.dfes.gov.uk/schoolorg 
 
Mr Bailey also touched on other changes contained within the DfES 
guidance, namely changes to school categories and nursery school 
closures.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS ORGANISATION COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2006 
 

 

That the Committee notes the information provided by the Deputy 
Director relating the School Organisation legislation and guidance.  
 

SOC21.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 None. 
 

 
 

SOC22.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 RESOLVED: 

 

The Committee agreed to cancel its next scheduled meeting on 23 
January 2007, and to call for a new meeting to be held at 6pm on 
Wednesday 14 March 2007. 
 
 
 
THE MEETING FINISHED AT 19:45 

 

 
 

 
THE MEETING ENDED AT 19:45 

 
 
 
 
 
Mr M PITTENDREIGH  

Chair  
 
 
 


